

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 14-5297

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

CRAIG FOR U.S. SENATE, LARRY E. CRAIG, INDIVIDUALLY, AND IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF CRAIG FOR U.S. SENATE,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (Judge Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**Stanley M. Brand  
BRAND LAW GROUP, PC  
923 Fifteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 662-9700  
Facsimile: (202) 737-7565  
Email: sbrand@brandlawgroup.com

March 10, 2015

Andrew D. Herman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Aiysha S. Hussain  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED  
655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
Email: aherman@milchev.com  
Email: ahussain@milchev.com*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND AMICUS CURIAE .....	i
RULINGS UNDER REVIEW.....	i
RELATED CASES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
1. Statutes at Issue.....	2
2. Regulations and Related FEC Advisory Opinions .....	5
3. The FEC’s Disgorgement and Penalty Regulations and Guidance.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
A. Facts and Procedural History .....	13
B. District Court Proceedings .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23

II.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER BECAUSE SENATOR CRAIG’S LEGAL EXPENSES ARE RELATED TO HIS DUTIES AS A FEDERAL OFFICEHOLDER AND DID NOT CONSTITUTE PERSONAL USE UNDER THE STATUTE AND FEC OPINIONS.....	23
A.	The District Court Erred in Disregarding Facts Relevant to a Personal Use Analysis Under FECA.....	24
B.	The District Court Erroneously Applied the Standard for “Necessary and Official” Expenditures Rather than the More Expansive “Irrespective” Analysis.....	26
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING SENATOR CRAIG TO “DISGORGE” TO THE U.S. TREASURY BECAUSE SUCH ACTION IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE, INCONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE OF FECA AND FEC PRACTICE, AND VIOLATES THE U.S. CONSTITUTION .....	31
A.	The District Court’s Punitive Order to Disgorge to the U.S. Treasury Violates FECA.....	32
1.	The Order Functions as a Penalty Rather than Disgorgement.....	32
2.	The Disgorgement Order Is Inconsistent with FECA.....	35
3.	The FEC’s Regulations and Previous Agreements Concerning Personal Use Violations Support Disgorgement to the Craig Committee.....	37
B.	The Disgorgement Order Violates the First Amendment .....	39

IV. IF THE COURT DECIDES DISGORGEMENT IS PROPER,  
IT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER  
REQUIRING SENATOR CRAIG TO PAY A CIVIL  
PENALTY .....42

CONCLUSION .....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....*post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....*post*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Receivable Fin. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1294 (2008).....	38
<i>Bowles v. Skaggs</i> , 151 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1945) .....	36
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40, 41
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Clark v. Suarez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	42
<i>Craig v. Minnesota</i> , No. A07-1949, 2008 WL 5136170 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 09, 2008) .....	18
<i>FEC v. Friends of Jane Harman</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (W.D. Cal. 1999).....	44, 45, 46
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	44
<i>FEC v. Gus Savage for Congress '82 Comm.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	43
<i>FEC v. Kalogianis</i> , No. 8:06-cv-68-T-23EAJ, 2007 WL 4247795 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	46
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978).....	42

<i>*FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n. of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 29, 30, 46
<i>FEC v. Ted Haley Cong. Comm.</i> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2
<i>*McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	40
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	38
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir.1997) .....	35
<i>*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 437g (2013) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 439a (2013) .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30108.....	29
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30109</i> .....	4, 5, 12, 21, 32, 35, 42
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30114</i> .....	2-6, 13-15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25-27, 33, 35, 39, 41

## Federal Election Commission Materials

FEC AO 1976-17 ( <i>Blomen</i> ), 1976 WL 419330 (1976).....	3
FEC AO 1996-24 ( <i>Cooley</i> ), 1996 WL 419823 (June 27, 1996).....	8
FEC AO 1997-12 ( <i>Costello</i> ), 1997 WL 529598 (Aug. 15, 1997).....	8
FEC AO 1998-1 ( <i>Hilliard</i> ), 1998 WL 108618 (Feb. 27, 1998).....	9, 10
*FEC AO 2001-09 ( <i>Kerrey</i> ), 2001 WL 844352 (July 17, 2001).....	8, 24, 26
FEC AO 2003-17 ( <i>Treffinger</i> ), 2003 WL 21894954 (July 25, 2003).....	9, 26
FEC AO 2006-35 ( <i>Kolbe</i> ), 2007 WL 419188 (Jan. 26, 2007).....	5, 27
*FEC AO 2008-07 ( <i>Vitter</i> ), 2008 WL 4265321 (Sept. 9, 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 25
*FEC AO 2013-11 ( <i>Miller</i> ), 2013 WL 6022101 (Oct. 31, 2013).....	12, 24
FEC Draft AO 2008-07 ( <i>Vitter</i> ), Doc. No. 08-20 (Aug. 19, 2008).....	11
FEC Draft AO 2008-07 ( <i>Vitter</i> ), Doc. No. 08-20-A (Aug. 20, 2008).....	10
<i>In re Durkee</i> Conciliation Agreement (Dec. 12, 2014) <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044365117.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044365117.pdf</a> .....	39
<i>In re Free</i> Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 23, 2008) <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044212013.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044212013.pdf</a> .....	39
<i>In re Istook</i> Conciliation Agreement (Sept. 25, 2008) <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044212385.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044212385.pdf</a> .....	39
<i>In re McCrosson</i> Conciliation Agreement (Nov. 8, 2012) <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044362854.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044362854.pdf</a> .....	39
<i>In re Meeks</i> Conciliation Agreement at 7 (Feb. 4, 2008) <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/000EC959.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/000EC959.pdf</a> .....	39
<i>In re Sohn</i> Conciliation Agreement (July 21, 2010) <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044274264.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044274264.pdf</a> .....	39

## Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 111.18 .....	12
11 C.F.R. § 111.24 .....	13
11 C.F.R. § 112.1 .....	7
11 C.F.R. § 112.4 .....	7, 11
11 C.F.R. § 113.1 .....	6
11 C.F.R. § 113.2 .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 946 .....	36
*Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of Campaign Funds, 60 Fed. Reg. 7862 (Feb. 9, 1995).....	6, 7, 24, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	23
FOX News, <i>Transcript: Audio Interview of Sen. Larry Craig</i> , <a href="http://www.foxnews.com/story/2007/08/30/transcript-audio-interview-sen-larry-craig/">http://www.foxnews.com/story/2007/08/30/transcript-audio-interview-sen-larry-craig/</a> (Aug. 30, 2007).....	17, 18
Idaho Statesman, <i>Our View: Craig Must Resign</i> , <a href="http://www.idahostatesman.com/2007/08/30/145494_our-view-craig-must-resign.html?rh=1">http://www.idahostatesman.com/2007/08/30/145494_our-view-craig-must-resign.html?rh=1</a> (Aug. 30, 2007).....	17
Josh Kraushaar, <i>Craig steps down from top committee posts</i> , <a href="http://www.politico.com/blogs/thecrypt/0807/CNN_Craig_stepping_down_from_committee_assignments.html">http://www.politico.com/blogs/thecrypt/0807/CNN_Craig_stepping_down_from_committee_assignments.html</a> .....	17
